
Tony Kershaw
Director of Law and Assurance

If calling, please ask for

Adam Chisnall on 033 022 28314

Email:adam.chisnall@westsussex.gov.uk

www.westsussex.gov.uk
@DemService 

https://www.facebook.com/midsussextalkwithus

CLC Development Team
Room 102
County Hall 
Chichester
West Sussex
PO19 1RQ

4 June 2019

A meeting of the Central and South Mid Sussex County Local Committee will be 
held at 7.00 pm on Wednesday, 12 June 2019 at Warden Park Secondary 

Academy, Broad Street, Cuckfield, West Sussex RH17 5DP

Tony Kershaw
Director of Law and Assurance

Your local County Councillors

Pete
Bradbury

Andrew
Lea

Joy
Dennis

Kirsty
Lord

Sujan
Wickremaratchi

Stephen
Hillier

Anne
Jones

Andrew
Barrett-Miles

Cuckfield
& Lucastes

Lindfield &
High Weald

Hurstpierpoint
& Bolney

Hassocks &
Burgess Hill South

Haywards
Heath Town

Haywards
Heath East

Burgess Hill
East

Burgess Hill
North

Invite you to come along to the Central and South Mid Sussex County Local 
Committee

County Local Committees consider a range of issues concerning the local area, and where relevant 
make decisions. It is a meeting in public and has a regular ‘talk with us’ item where

the public can ask questions of their local elected representatives.

Agenda

7.00 pm 1.  Election of Chairman and Vice Chairman 

The Committee is asked to elect a Chairman and a Vice 
Chairman for the Central and South Mid Sussex County Local 
Committee for the 2019/20 municipal year.

7.02 pm 2.  Welcome and introductions 

Members of Central and South Mid Sussex County Local 
Committee are Pete Bradbury, Andrew Lea, Joy Dennis, Kirsty 
Lord, Sujan Wickremaratchi, Stephen Hillier, Anne Jones and 
Andrew Barrett-Miles.

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.westsussex.gov.uk/
http://www.westsussex.gov.uk/
https://twitter.com/wscc_demservice
https://www.facebook.com/midsussextalkwithus
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=113
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=256
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=244
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=258
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=218
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=138
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=141
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=110


7.05 pm 3.  Declarations of Interest 

Members and officers must declare any pecuniary or personal 
interest in any business on the agenda. They should also make 
declarations at any stage such an interest becomes apparent 
during the meeting. Consideration should be given to leaving 
the meeting if the nature of the interest warrants it. If in doubt 
contact Democratic Services before the meeting.

7.07 pm 4.  Minutes (Pages 5 - 10)

To confirm the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held 
on 12 March 2019 (cream paper).

7.09 pm 5.  Urgent Matters 

Items not on the agenda that the Chairman of the meeting is of 
the opinion should be considered as a matter of urgency 
because of special circumstances.

7.10 pm 6.  Allocation of the Community Initiative Fund (Pages 11 - 
16)

Report by the Director of Law and Assurance.

The Committee are asked to note the report.

7.20 pm 7.  Central and South Mid Sussex Community Initiative 
Funding (CSMS01(19/20)) (Pages 17 - 26)

Report by the Director of Law and Assurance.

The report summarises the Community Initiative Funding 
applications received via The West Sussex Crowd.  The 
Committee is invited to consider the applications and pledge 
funding if appropriate.

7.40 pm 8.  Crescent Road Traffic Regulation Order (CSMS02 
(19/20)) (To Follow)

Report by the Director of Highways & Transport.

The Committee will be asked to consider the recommendations 
within the report.

8.00 pm 9.  Progress Statement (Pages 27 - 42)

The document contains brief updates on statements of progress 
made on issues raised at previous meetings.  The Committee is 
asked to note the report.

Page 2



8.20 pm 10.  School Place Planning (Pages 43 - 50)

Report by the Head of School Organisation, Capital Planning & 
Transport.

The Committee are asked to note the report.

8.40 pm 11.  Talk With Us Open Forum 

To invite questions from the public present at the meeting on 
subjects other than those on the agenda.  The Committee 
would encourage members of the public with more complex 
issues to submit their question before the meeting to allow a 
substantive answer to be given.

9.00 pm 12.  Date of Next Meeting 

The next meeting of the Committee will take place at 7.00 pm 
on Tuesday 12 November 2019 at a venue to be confirmed.

Members wishing to place an item on the agenda should notify 
Adam Chisnall via email: adam.chisnall@westsussex.gov.uk or 
phone on 033 022 28314.

To: All members of the Central and South Mid Sussex County Local Committee

Filming and use of social media

During this meeting the public are allowed to film the Committee or use social 
media, providing it does not disrupt the meeting.  You are encouraged to let 

officers know in advance if you wish to film.  Mobile devices should be switched to 
silent for the duration of the meeting.

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Central and South Mid Sussex County Local Committee

12 March 2019 – At a meeting of the Committee at 7.00 pm held at Downlands 
Community School, Dale Avenue, Hassocks, West Sussex,.

Present:

Mr Bradbury (Chairman) (Cuckfield & Lucastes;), Mrs Jones (Burgess Hill East;), 
Mr Barrett-Miles (Burgess Hill North;), Mr Hillier (arrived at 7.09pm) (Haywards 
Heath East;) and Ms Lord (Hassocks & Burgess Hill South;)

Apologies were received from Mrs Dennis (Hurstpierpoint & Bolney;), Mr Lea 
(Lindfield & High Weald;), Mr Wickremaratchi (Haywards Heath Town;) and 
Gulu Sibanda

Also in attendance: Mr Burrett

Officers in attendance: Adam Chisnall (Democratic Services Officer), 
Richard Speller (Area Highways Manager) and Matt Lovelock (Partnership Officer)

30.   Welcome and introductions 

30.1 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting. Members and
Officers introduced themselves.

31.   Declarations of Interest 

31.1 Mr Bradbury declared the following personal interests:
 Member of Mid Sussex District Council
 Trustee of Sussex Learning Trust
 Chairman of the charity Building Heroes

31.2 Mr Barrett-Miles declared the following personal interests:
 Member of Mid Sussex District Council
 Grandchildren attend Downlands School, in relation to the 

Community Initiative Fund agenda item.

31.3 Mrs Jones declared the following personal interests:
 Member of Mid Sussex District Council
 Member of Burgess Hill Town Council
 Has worked on Music Memory projects in Burgess Hill, in relation to 

the Community Initiative Fund agenda item.

31.4 Ms Lord declared a personal interest as her child is due to attend 
Downlands School, in relation to the Community Initiative Fund agenda 
item.

31.5 Mr Hillier declared a personal interest as a member of Haywards 
Heath Town Council.

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



32.   Minutes 

32.1 The Committee agreed an amendment to minute 24.1, final bullet; 
to remove the capitalisation from ‘Birch Trees’.

32.2 Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 30 October 
2018, amended as above, be approved as a correct record and signed by 
the Chairman.

33.   Central and South Mid Sussex Community Initiative Funding 
(CSMS11(18/19)) 

34.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Law and 
Assurance (copy appended to the signed minutes).

34.2 Resolved -

That the following awards be made:

278/CSMS – Parish of Clayton with Keymer, Hassocks community garden 
at St Francis, up to £3,000 – Towards laying a wet pour playground 
surface.

294/CSMS – Cuckfield Music Festival, up to £3,000 - Towards venue hire 
plus programme design and printing. 

307/CSMS – Downlands School Association, Hassocks Outdoor 
Performance Space, up to £1,000 - Towards constructing an open-air 
theatre within the school grounds. 

315/CSMS – Ansty and Staplefield Parish Council, Mobile Speed Indicator 
Device (SID), £1,750 - Towards purchasing a SID and replacement 
battery. 

318/CSMS – Sussex Oakleaf, The Big Mental Health Pop Up, up to £1,400 
- Towards marketing and workshop costs. 

338/CSMS – Maple Drive Community Group, Maple Drive Summer Fayre, 
up to £2,500 - Towards equipment, security and PA broadcasting costs.

339/CSMS – Sheddingdean Baptist Church, Music for Memories, up to 
£3,000 - Towards purchasing equipment and personalised music for 
individuals experiencing memory loss.

34.   Talk With Us Open Forum 

34.1 The Chairman introduced the item and advised that the open forum 
was an opportunity for comments and questions to be raised on items not 
already on the agenda, and over which the County Council has a 
reasonable interest. The following issues were raised and responses made.

Page 6

Agenda Item 4



 A resident had submitted a question in advance regarding the 6th 
form college provision in Haywards Heath to which the resident had 
received a response.  - Mr Burrett, Cabinet Member for Education 
and Skills reiterated the main elements of the response which was 
that Chichester College was recommended as the preferred partner 
and was awaiting a decision from Treasury.

 A resident had submitted a question in advance in relation to 
proposed cuts to County Council services which supported 
vulnerable people.  - Mr Bradbury confirmed that joint working was 
continuing with District and Boroughs.  The County Council had to 
make savings which would impact a large portion of the budget.  
Assurance was given that mitigation steps were being investigated 
to reduce impact where possible.

 A resident had submitted a question in advance concerning a 
previously submitted petition regarding parking concerns in Burgess 
Hill.  - Richard Speller apologised for the delay in response and the 
mislaying of the petition.  An explanation was given on the aims of 
the Road Space Audit (RSA) and how Norman Road should be 
aligned with this strategy.  Results from the RSA should be available 
in the Summer.  Mr Barrett-Miles agreed to work with Richard 
Speller on this issue.

 Query from a resident asking if the County Council had applied to 
the Department for Transport to bid for available funds to make 
Wivelsfield Railway Station more accessible.  - Adam Chisnall took 
the resident’s details and resolved to investigate.

 Requested an update on the issue with McDonald’s drive through in 
Burgess Hill.  - Mr Bradbury agreed to move this discussion to the 
Progress Statement item.

 Concerns raised over the location of Iceland and the lack of 
pavement or pedestrian crossing from the car park.  - Mr Barrett-
Miles proposed this could be look at as part of the current project 
where West Sussex was working with District and Borough Councils 
to improve Highways and Sideways.

 Asked what was happening with the temporary Library in Burgess 
Hill.  - Mrs Jones reported that the library was likely to remain in 
the same location.  For the site to remain permanent, works were 
required to make it appropriate e.g. increased lift size.

35.   Progress Statement 

35.1 The Committee considered the progress statement on matters 
arising from previous meetings (copy appended to the signed minutes).

35.2 Mr Burrett updated the Committee on the progress with Woodlands 
Meed.  £20m had been allocated from the Capital Programme with £0.5m 
allocated towards design works.

35.3 Leigh Hunnikin, Project Manager within the Capital Projects and 
Planning team, confirmed that expressions of interest were being 
investigated with six architects; three of these would be invited to present 
their designs.  An architect would be appointed by the end of April.  Plans 
were still on track to open in September 2021.  

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



35.4 Mr Bradbury reported that Marion Wilcock, Chairman of Woodlands 
Meed Governing Body, had written to say the project was progressing 
satisfactorily.

35.5 Mr Burrett reported that the next stage of work was behind the 
scenes; but gave assurance that while no visible works were happening, 
work would be progressing.  

35.6 The Committee welcomed the update and progress, and resolved to 
keep Woodlands Meed on the Progress Statement until the school was 
complete.  Mr Burrett also welcomed people emailing him or the governing 
body if they had concerns with the site.

35.7 The Chairman invited questions from the public on the Progress 
Statement.

 A member of the public queried if the County Council was pursuing 
a Sports for England grant for the Woodlands Meed sports hall.  - Mr 
Burrett explained that this would be for the Governing Body to do 
without the County Council.  The County Council would provide an 
adequate sports hall for the school as part of the design work; 
however it would not look to create a sports hall with a Centre of 
Excellence rating. 

 A Member of the public queried if the Special Educational Needs and 
Disabilities (SEND) strategy for post 16 provision would align with 
the plans for Haywards Heath.  – Mr Burrett confirmed that the 
current SEND strategy ran from 2016 to 2019 and that the 
consultation had just been launched for the 2019 – 2023 strategy.  
Officers were aware of the Haywards Heath provision and the need 
to link it with the strategy.

35.8 Richard Speller updated the members on the highway elements of 
the Progress Statement.

35.9 It was reported that conversations were taking place with 
McDonalds over the issues with the drive through in Burgess Hill.  The 
manager of McDonalds had explained that burgers had to be sold within 
10 minutes of being made and so the issue with the drive through was 
linked to the correct management of customer levels with staff.  Highways 
officers were reluctant to spend resources without a clear outcome.  
Current lining could be refreshed as part of routine maintenance 
arrangements.  

35.10 A member of the public commented that customers drive in the ‘out’ 
lane and that improving the access on site would with this.  - Richard 
Speller resolved to raise this with McDonalds.

35.11 Richard Speller reported that there was a delay in the publishing of 
the Annual Delivery Programme which would provide updates on projects. 
Richard Speller resolved to merge Haywards Heath entries on the following 
Progress Statement.

Page 8

Agenda Item 4



35.12 The Committee queried the progress of the pedestrian crossing 
between Bolnore Village and Cuckfield.  – Richard Speller reported that 
ecological work in the area had led to an increase in costs and the project 
had been delayed.  The crossing had been secured for delivery in the next 
Annual Delivery Programme.

36.   Nominations for Local Authority Governors to Maintained Schools 
and Academy Governing Bodies (CSMS12(18/19)) 

37.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Education and 
Skills (copy appended to the signed minutes).

37.2 Resolved – that the following nominations for appointment under 
the 2012 Regulations be approved:

 Mr Nick Johnston to Sheddingdean Community Primary School for a 
four year term

 Mr Derek Hayes to The Gattons Infant School, Burgess Hill for a four 
year term

37.   Report of Urgent Action 

37.1 The Committee noted the urgent action decision that the Director of 
Law and Assurance had taken in consultation with the Chairman of the 
Central and South Mid Sussex County Local Committee and the Chairman 
of the Performance and Finance Select Committee.

38.   Date of Next Meeting 

38.1 The Committee noted that the next meeting would take place on 
Wednesday 12 June 2019 at a venue to be confirmed.

Chairman

The meeting closed at 8.50 pm

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



Central and South Mid Sussex County Local Committee
 
12 June 2019

Allocation of the Community Initiative Fund 

Report by Director of Law and Assurance

Summary 

In response to comments and feedback from Members, partners, and the public, 
the Cabinet Member for Safer Stronger Communities has to agreed a mechanism 
for smaller grants to be made by CLCs as part of the Community Initiative Fund 
(CIF). This would be for smaller-scale projects seeking funding of no more than 
£750 for total costs of their project.
 
An organisation seeking funding for £750 or less are able to apply direct for a 
grant as an alternative to using the crowdfunding platform. This would be aimed at 
smaller groups with low project costs.

West Sussex Plan: Policy Impact and Context

CIF grant funding makes a significant contribution to the aims of the Council in 
unlocking the power of communities by supporting them with contributions to 
projects in their local area that support the aims of the West Sussex Plan.  

This new approach will improve the support for small projects not suitable for the 
crowdfunding approach but whose aims match the aspirations of the West Sussex 
Plan.  

Financial Impact 

There is no financial impact as this decision does not change the CIF grant 
fund size.

Recommendations

The County Local Committee is asked to note:

1) changes to the operation and processes for the allocation of Community 
Initiative Fund money to both a crowdfunding model and a smaller ‘micro 
fund’ as outlined in the report, in line with the Decision Made by the Cabinet 
Member for Stronger, Safer Communities; and 

2) that the change takes effect from June 2019

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



1. Proposal 

Background and Context 

1.1 A decision was taken in April 2018 (Ref SSC11 17-18) that all grants funds 
available to County Council Members to allocate would be pooled into the 
Community Initiative Fund. In order to be eligible for funding, the applicant 
would need to submit their proposal through the West Sussex Crowd, a 
crowd funding platform that sought to encourage funds from other sources, 
including businesses and the vo
[...]
s

9.1 The applications for decision contain projects that will positively benefit the 
community and contribute toward the County Council’s obligations to reduce 
crime and disorder and promote public safety in section 17 of the Crime and 
Disorder Act 1998. 

10. Human Rights Act Implications

10.1 The County Council’s positive obligations under the Human Rights Act have 
been considered in the preparation of these recommendations but none of 
significance emerges.

Tony Kershaw
Director of Law and Assurance                           

Contact: Adam Chisnall, Democratic Services Officer – 033 022 28314

Appendices
Appendix A – Current pitches for consideration by the Committee
Appendix B - Awards made in 2018/19 and 2017/18

Background Papers: Pitches are available to view on 
www.westsussexcrowd.org.uk

Page 19

Agenda Item 7

http://www.westsussexcrowd.org.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



Current pitches 

The following projects have pitched to the Community Initiative Fund since the last 
meeting:

In Preparation – 

 356/CSMS – Ensemble Reza, Reza Community Orchestra, £6,577.00 – 
Towards venue hire plus publicity and printing costs.
https://www.spacehive.com/reza-community-orchestra 

 365/CSMS – Holy Trinity CE Primary School PTA, Outdoor Classroom 
at Holy Trinity School, £21,393.00 - Towards building a wooden 
outdoor classroom next to the school pond habitat.
https://www.spacehive.com/outdoor-classroom-at-holy-trinity-
school 

 369/CSMS – Mid Sussex MS Society, MS Society Mid Sussex wellbeing 
project, £1,992.00 - Towards cost of hall hire for hosting mindfulness 
classes. https://www.spacehive.com/ms-society-midsussex-well-
being-project 

 370/CSMS – Hurstpierpoint Churches, The Melting Pot Café, £4,807.00 
- Towards purchasing a coffee grinder machine and water module.
https://www.spacehive.com/the-melting-pot-cafe 

Actively Fundraising – 

There are currently no pitches in fundraising stage.

Page 21

Agenda Item 7
Appendix A

https://
[...]
rs 7–9

2016-17 (January)

2017-18 (January)

2018-19 (October)

2019-20

2020-21

KS4
Yrs 10–11

KS5
Yrs 12–14

Total NOR
Yrs 7–14

Capacity
Yrs 7–14

2021-22

2022-23

2023-24

2024-25

2025-26

2026-27

2027-28

2028-29

2029-30

2016-17 (January)

2017-18 (January)

2018-19 (October)

2019-20

2020-21

2021-22

2022-23

2023-24

2024-25

2025-26

2026-27

2027-28

2028-29

2029-30

2019-20

2020-21

2021-22

2022-23

2023-24

There are five secondary schools in Haywards Heath, Burgess Hill and Hassocks contained in this forecast:-  Warden Park Academy, Oathall Community College, St Paul's Catholic College, The Burgess Hill Academy and Downlands Community School 

2024-25

2025-26

2026-27

2027-28

2028-29

2029-30

0
200
400
600
800

1,000
1,200
1,400
1,600

N
um

be
r o

f p
up

ils

Year 7 Pupils

Benchmark Alternative PAN Yr 7

0
1,000
2,000
3,000
4,000
5,000
6,000
7,000
8,000

N
um

be
r o

f p
up

ils

Total Number on Roll (NOR)

Benchmark Alternative Capacity

P
age 49

A
genda Item

 10
A

ppendix B



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	6 Allocation of the Community Initiative Fund
	7 Central and South Mid Sussex Community Initiative Funding (CSMS01(19/20))
	Appendix A – Current pitches for consideration by the Committee
	Appendix B - Awards made in 2018/19 and 2017/18

	9 Progress Statement
	Appendix A - Parking Strategy Refresh 2019/20

	10 School Place Planning
	Appendix A – Planning Area Profile Report - Primary
	Appendix B - Planning Area Profile Report - Secondary




Minutes of the meeting


Central and South Mid Sussex County Local Committee

12 June 2019 – At a meeting of the Committee at 7.00 pm held at Warden Park 
Secondary Academy (Assembly Hall), Broad Street, Cuckfield, RH17 5DP.

Present:

Mr Bradbury (Chairman) (Cuckfield & Lucastes;), Mrs Jones (Burgess Hill East;), 
Mrs Dennis (Hurstpierpoint & Bolney;), Mr Hillier (Haywards Heath East;) and 
Mr Wickremaratchi (Haywards Heath Town;)

Apologies were received from Mr Barrett-Miles (Burgess Hill North;), Mr Lea 
(Lindfield & High Weald;) and Ms Lord (Hassocks & Burgess Hill South;)

Also in attendance: Mr Burrett

Officers in attendance: Adam Chisnall (Democratic Services Officer), 
Gulu Sibanda (Principal Community Officer), Richard Speller (Area Highways 
Manager), Jerry Dillon (Developments and Capital Advisor), Graham Olway 
(Head of School Organisation and Transport) and Ellie Evans (Head of Pupil 
Entitlement)

1.   Election of Chairman and Vice Chairman 

1.1     Resolved – That:
 

 Mr Bradbury is elected as Chairman of the Central and South Mid 
Sussex County Local Committee for the 2019/20 municipal year.

 
 Mrs Jones is elected as Vice-Chairman of the Central and South Mid 

Sussex County Local Committee for the 2019/20 municipal year.

2.   Welcome and introductions 

2.1 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting. Members and 
Officers introduced themselves.

2.2 Apologies had been received from Mr Barrett-Miles, Mr Lea and Ms 
Lord.

3.   Declarations of Interest 

3.1 Mr Bradbury declared the following personal interests:
 Trustee of Sussex Learning Trust
 Chairman of the charity Building Heroes, in relation to the Talk With 

Us item.

3.2 Mr Wickremaratchi declared a personal interest as a member of 
Haywards Heath Town Council.



3.3 Mr Hillier declared a personal interest as the Mid Sussex District 
Council Cabinet Member for Economic Growth in relation to the Progress 
Statement item.

3.4 Mrs Dennis declared a personal interest as a Governor of Twineham 
CofE Primary School in relation to the School Place Planning item.

4.   Minutes 

4.1     Resolved – that the minutes of the meeting held on 12 March 2019 
be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

5.   Urgent Matters 

5.1 The Chairman highlighted the request from the County Local 
Committee (CLC) Review Working Group to have a discussion on purpose 
and format of CLCs.  The committee declined this, but the Chairman asked 
all members to ensure they had completed the member survey.

5.2 The public commented that they liked the CLCs as they were an 
opportunity to raise issues directly with local members.

5.3 Mr Chisnall confirmed that there was a plan for a survey to be 
circulated to the public and parish councils.

6.   Allocation of the Community Initiative Fund 

6.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Law and 
Assurance (copy appended to the signed minutes).

6.2 Mr Chisnall introduced the report and explained that the Cabinet 
Member for Safer, Stronger Communities had made a decision to 
introduce a micro fund following feedback received from groups relating to 
small projects.  Applications to the micro fund would be for projects with a 
total cost of £750 and would not be made on the West Sussex Crowd.  
Applications would come to the CLC meetings for a decision.  CLCs were 
expected to allocate 30% of their budget to micro fund applications, but 
this was discretionary.

6.3 The decision had cleared call-in and was now live so the fund was 
available for applications.

6.4 Resolved – That the Committee note the report.

7.   Central and South Mid Sussex Community Initiative Funding 
(CSMS01(19/20)) 

7.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Law and 
Assurance (copy appended to the signed minutes).

7.2 The Chairman informed the Committee that following a decision by 
the Cabinet Member for Safer, Stronger Communities the Community 
Initiative Funding budget had been reduced from £280,000 to £140,000.  
The decision was linked to the CLC Review Working Group.  Pending 



consideration from the CLC Review Working Group, the Committee had 
£15,600 for allocation for the year.

7.3 Resolved -

(a) That the following awards be made:

 356/CSMS – Ensemble Reza, Reza Community Orchestra, up to 
£1,000 – Towards venue hire plus publicity and printing costs.

 365/CSMS – Holy Trinity CE Primary School PTA, Outdoor 
Classroom at Holy Trinity School, up to £1,500 - Towards building a 
wooden outdoor classroom next to the school pond habitat.  This 
pledge was conditional, subject to the project entering the 
fundraising stage by the end of the year.

 370/CSMS – Hurstpierpoint Churches, The Melting Pot Café, up to 
£1,000 - Towards purchasing a coffee grinder machine and water 
module.  This pledge was conditional, subject to the project 
entering the fundraising stage by the end of the year.

The Committee agreed that the agreed amounts were subject to a 
reduction pending on how much was required to bring the projects up to 
their funding total at the time of pledging.    

(b) That the following application be declined:

 369/CSMS – Mid Sussex MS Society, towards cost of hall hire for 
hosting mindfulness classes.  The Committee felt that the costs 
were revenue funding and not eligible for Community Initiative 
Funding

8.   Crescent Road Traffic Regulation Order (CSMS02 (19/20)) 

8.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Highways, 
Transport and Planning & the Head of Highway Operations (copy appended 
to the signed minutes).

8.2 Mr Speller introduced the report and asked the Committee to 
authorise the proposed order.

8.3 The Committee asked if bollards had been introduced yet.  – Mr 
Speller resolved to chase this.  Mr Speller also agreed to investigate the 
lineage for the order and agreed to add relevant lines to the next Traffic 
Regulation Order if required.

8.4 Resolved – That the Central and South Mid Sussex County Local 
Committee agree to authorise the Director of Law and Assurance to make 
the Order as advertised.

9.   Progress Statement 

9.1 The Committee considered the progress statement on matters
arising from previous meetings (copy appended to the signed minutes).



9.2 Mr Burrett gave reassurance to the attendees that the Woodlands 
Meed scheme was going ahead and that the budget had been allocated.  
The September 2021 target remained.

9.3 The Chair of Governors welcomed the reassurance and reported 
they were pleased with the chosen architect as they had SEND experience.  
Concerns were raised with the contractor appointment and concerns that 
the SCAPE framework had been withdrawn.  The Chair also queried when 
the planning application would be made and if renewable energy was 
being considered.

9.4 Mr Dillon reported that he would be happy to meet with the school 
and the governors to give a detailed response to the questions that had 
been submitted by the Chair of Governors.  The design work was currently 
being costed.  When this was agreed the next stage of the works would 
continue.  Assurance was given that energy requirements would be 
fulfilled.

9.5 The public felt that the local members should be involved more in 
the discussions and it was ultimately agreed that Mrs Jones should attend 
the project meetings.  It was felt this practice may be good for other 
County Council projects.

9.6 The Committee agreed that its role was to facilitate and ensure that 
information flowed appropriately.  The Chair of Governors agreed to keep 
the Committee up to date on issues.

9.7 The Chairman reiterated his commitment to keep the school on the 
Progress Statement until the school was complete.

9.8 A resident queried the breadth of classes and governor 
arrangements for the Haywards Heath Sixth Form.  – Mr Olway confirmed 
that this would be a matter for Chichester College.

9.9 Mr Speller talked through the highways elements of the Progress 
Statement and reported that the Annual Delivery Programme for the Mid 
Sussex area had been included which represented a wish list for the area.

9.10 The Committee made comments including those that follow.

• Requested an update on the Burgess Hill Business Park.  – Mr 
Speller explained that the signage scheme for the park was 
previously considered as part of a transport study.  This may be 
considered in the future.

• Queried the plans for the pedestrian crossing near the Burgess Hill 
Girls School.  – Mr Speller reported that officers were considering a 
wider area to improve pedestrian safety.

• Asked about the speed calming project in Queens Road, and that the 
junction with Mill Road required attention.  – Mr Speller agreed to 
share scheme details which showed the widening plan to help with 
this.



• Sought clarity on the time scales for the pre-advertisement Traffic 
Regulation Orders.  – Mr Speller reported that the final drawings 
were due to be handed to the legal team by the end of July.

• Commented on Section 278 agreements and how local members 
could be involved in the process.  It was reported that the Cabinet 
Member for Safer, Stronger Communities would be discussing the 
issue with the Cabinet Member for Highways and Infrastructure. 

9.11 Resolved – That the Progress Statement be noted.

10.   School Place Planning 

10.1 The Committee considered a report by the Head of School 
Organisation, Capital Planning & Transport (copy appended to the signed 
minutes).

10.2 Mr Olway introduced the report and explained that School Place 
Planning was a difficult task and bespoke software packages were used to 
analyse the data.

10.3 The Planning School Places document was highlighted which was 
published annually.  Special schools were looking to be included in this 
document in the future.  Members were sent a copy of the document each 
year.

10.4  Across West Sussex there were approximately 114,000 children 
attending schools and 13,000 empty school places across the County, but 
not necessarily where they were required.  Children did not always attend 
their local school and there was no guarantee of attending the desired 
school.

10.5 It was reported that the introduction of academies and free schools 
had led to the County Council having less control with school placements. 
Academies and free schools could be built in areas where they were not 
required.

10.6 Mrs Evans spoke on the admissions process and how the team 
looked to consider number projections and how Ofsted ratings could 
change potential preferences.

10.7 The Admissions Team strictly followed statutory guidance in the 
Admission Code.  The team tried to meet first preferences where possible 
and had a good success rate compared to neighbouring authorities.  
Parents were encouraged to include three preferences on their requests.

10.8 The Appeals Panel was an independent body, separate from the 
Admissions Team, which considered individual parental appeals.

10.9 The Committee made comments including those that follow.

 Commented that Academies did not always have the budget to 
increase their placement figures.  – Mrs Evans explained that a 
growth fund could be utilised to assist schools that had been asked 
by the County Council to increase the number of places for children.  



This was a type of bridging loan that would be used until the census 
data was updated.  There were currently no academies in Mid 
Sussex that had been asked by the County Council to increase their 
placements.

 Asked how catchment areas changed when new houses were built.  
– Mrs Evans explained that catchment areas were linked to parish 
boundaries. Officers could consult on new catchment areas if 
required.  Free schools and academies in the main did not tend to 
have catchment areas. The deciding factor worked on straight line 
distances.

 Sought clarity on the pressures in the south of Haywards Heath for 
a new school.  – Mr Olway was not aware of particular pressures in 
the south of Haywards Heath.  Data was submitted to the 
Department of Education (DfE) to highlight where the needs were.  
The DfE were keen to ensure that new schools were full. 

 Queried the timescales for the Hurst Farm school.  – Mr Olway 
reported that there was no particular deadline, but officers would be 
putting pressure on an autumn decision to the DfE.  A decision on 
six free schools was still awaited from the DfE.

10.10 The Chairman invited questions from the public.

 Queried assistance with transport costs for distant secondary 
schools.  – Mr Olway explained that children generally travelled 
further for secondary schools and that children were expected to 
walk up to three miles providing the route was safe.  The County 
Council had a transport appeal system which had the power to issue 
public transport passes if a school was considered a sufficient 
distance.

10.11 Resolved – That the report be noted.

11.   Talk With Us Open Forum 

11.1 The Chairman introduced the item and advised that the open forum 
was an opportunity for comments and questions to be raised on items not 
already on the agenda, and over which the County Council has a 
reasonable interest. The following issues were raised and responses made.

 A question had been submitted in advance regarding arrangements 
for the Haywards Heath Sixth Form.  This question had been raised 
and resolved during the Progress Statement item.

 Other question had been submitted in advance concerning services 
for vulnerable people.  – Mr Sibanda explained that it was important 
to clarify which vulnerable people the query related to.  Mrs Jones 
explained that the Heath and Adult Select Committee had met that 
afternoon and had discussed this issue.  A taskforce was looking at 
into this and the long term implications.

12.   Date of Next Meeting 

12.1 The Committee noted that the next meeting would take place on 
Tuesday 12 November 2019 at a venue to be confirmed.



Chairman

The meeting closed at 9.00 pm


